THAI YUAN METAL PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
(FORMERLY KNOWN AS "THAI YUAN METAL COMPANY LIMITED") 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

DECEMBER 31, 2006 AND 2005

BUILDERSMART PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE THREE MONTH AND NINE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2015 (UNAUDITED) (REVIEWED)
1. GENERAL INFORMATION 
BuilderSmart Public Company Limited has the address of its registered office at 905/7, Rama III Soi 51, Rama III Rd., Bang Pong Pang, Yan Nawa, Bangkok. The Company has two branches located at 636/11-12 Moo 3, Puttharaksa Rd, Praksa, Muang, Samutprakarn and 888/7 Moo 20, Bang Phli Yai, Bang Phli, Samutprakarn.
The principal business operation of the Company is the retail sale of construction materials, tools and equipment for construction and interior design. The Company was listed on the Stock Exchange of Thailand on February 14, 2008 and the Company’s stocks are traded on the MAI (Market for Alternative Investment).
2. BASIS FOR PRESENTATION OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
The interim financial statements are prepared on a condensed basis in accordance with Thai Accounting Standard No. 34, Interim Financial Reporting (revised 2014), including related interpretations and guidelines promulgated by the Federation of Accounting Professions (“FAP”) and applicable rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission.
The interim financial statements have been prepared in the Thai language and expressed in Thai Baht. Such interim financial statements have been prepared for domestic reporting purposes. For the convenience of the readers not conversant in the Thai language, an English translation of the Thai version of the interim financial statements is provided.
Other than those specified in the notes to the annual and interim financial statements, all other balances presented in these interim financial statements are prepared under the historical cost basis. 

The interim financial statements have been prepared to provide information additional to that included in the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014. They focus on new activities, events and circumstances to avoid repetition of information previously reported. Accordingly, these interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014.

The preparation of the interim financial statements in conformity with Thai Financial Reporting Standards requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgments about carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Subsequent actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised, if the revision affects only that period, and in the period of the revision and future periods, if the revision affects both current and future periods.
Basis for preparation of the consolidated interim financial statements
The consolidated interim financial statements, related to the Company and subsidiaries (together referred to as the “Group”) are prepared using the same basis used for the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014.

During the 2nd quarter of the year 2015, BuilderSmart Construction Systems Private Limited ceased operations.
During the first quarter of 2015, the consolidated financial statements included the accounting transactions of Building Bling Company Limited, since Install Direct Company Limited (subsidiary company) incorporated this new company in which it has a 100 percent ownership. This company was registered on January 28, 2015.
The Extraordinary Meeting of Shareholders of Install Direct Company Limited held on January 10, 2015 passed a resolution to increase its capital of Baht 5 million to Baht 10 million by issuing 50,000 new shares at Baht 100 per share. The increase of share capital was registered with the Ministry of Commerce on January 14, 2015.
Accounting standards that became effective in the current accounting year

The Federation of Accounting Professions has issued a number of revised and new accounting standards that become effective for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2015. These accounting standards were aimed at alignment with the corresponding International Financial Reporting Standards, with most of the changes directed towards revision of wording and terminology, and provision of interpretations and accounting guidance to users of accounting standards. The management of the Company believes they will not have any significant impact on the financial statements in the year in which they are adopted. However, some of these accounting standards involve changes to key principles, as discussed below:

TAS 19 (revised 2014) Employee Benefits

This revised standard requires that the entity recognize actuarial gains and losses immediately in other comprehensive income while the existing standard allows the entity to recognize such gains and losses immediately in profit or loss, or in other comprehensive income, or to recognize them gradually in profit or loss. 

In the past, the Company and its subsidiaries immediately recognize actuarial gains and losses in profit or loss in the period in which they occur. The assessment of the management of the Company and its subsidiaries is that when the revised standard is applied in 2015 and the method of recognizing those gains and losses is changed to immediately recognize them in other comprehensive income, there is no impact to provision for long-term employee benefit liabilities and brought forward retained earnings in the financial statements. 

TFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements 

TFRS 10 prescribes requirements for the preparation of consolidated financial statements and replaces the part dealing with consolidated financial statements as included in TAS 27 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements. This standard changes the principles used in considering whether control exists.  Under this standard, an investor is deemed to have control over an investee if it has rights, or is exposed, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee, and it has the ability to direct the activities that affect the amount of its returns, even if it holds less than half of the shares or voting rights. This important change requires the management to exercise a lot of judgment when reviewing whether the Company and its subsidiaries have control over the investees and determine which entities have to be included for preparation of the consolidate financial statements. 
The management of the Company and its subsidiaries believes that the standard has no any significant impact on the Company and its subsidiaries’ financial statements.

TFRS 12 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities

This standard stipulates disclosures relating to an entity’s interests in subsidiaries, joint arrangements and associates, including structured entities. This standard therefore has no financial impact to the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiaries.
TFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement

This standard provides guidance on how to measure fair value and stipulates disclosures related to fair value measurements. Entities are to apply the guidance under this standard if they are required by other accounting standards to measure their assets or liabilities at fair value. The effect of the change from the adoption of this standard is to be recognized prospectively.
Based on the preliminary analysis, the management of the Company and its subsidiaries believes that this standard has no any significant impact on the Company and its subsidiaries’ financial statements. 

Financial reporting standard issued during the period and not yet effective

During the period, the Federation of Accounting Professions issued a number of the revised financial reporting standards (revised 2015) which is effective for fiscal years beginning on or after January1, 2016. These financial reporting standards were aimed at alignment with the corresponding International Financial Reporting Standards. 

The management of the Company and its subsidiaries believes that the revised financial reporting standards will not have any significant impact on the financial statements when it is initially applied.
3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

The interim financial statements are prepared using the same accounting policies and methods of computation as were used for the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2014 excepted for the estimation of allowance for doubtful accounts. The management of the Company changes the account estimate of allowance for doubtful accounts from provides a full allowance for doubtful account for overdue outstanding debts exceeding 180 days to be based on the actual collection according to the each aged of outstanding debts. The overdue outstanding debts exceeding 180 days are still provided a full allowance for doubtful accounts. Therefore, there is no significant impact on the financial statements.
4. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES 
A) Relationship and pricing policies
The relationship among the Company, subsidiaries and the related parties are as follows:

[image: image1.emf]September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014

Subsidiaries

Install Direct Company Limited 100% shareholding 100% shareholding

Builder Smart Construction Systems 

      Private Limited 100% shareholding 100% shareholding

D&W (Asia) Limited 100% shareholding 100% shareholding

Related company

Living vis Company Limited Common some director Common some director

Related parties

Suresh Subramaniam Shareholder and director Shareholder and director

Sunchai Nuengsit Shareholder and director Shareholder and director

Sobreuk associate (Body of persons) Owned by close relative of director Owned by close relative of director

Relationship 


The pricing policies among the Company, subsidiaries and related parties are as follows:
· The goods and services sold to subsidiaries were carried out on commercial terms and conditions.

· The goods and services purchased from subsidiaries were carried out on commercial terms and conditions.

· The rental expenses to related parties are charged at the rate based on a rental agreement which is not in excess of market-value. 
B) Balances between related parties

[image: image2.emf]September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014 September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014

Trade receivables

Install Direct Company Limited -                            -                            11,089                       7,009                       

D&W (Asia) Limited -                            -                            415                            207                          

Living vis Company Limited 1,508                         1,508                        -                            -                           

Director 128                            -                            -                            -                           

1,636                         1,508                        11,504                       7,216                       

Other receivables

Install Direct Company Limited

-                            -                           

535                           

107                          

Advance to related parties

Install Direct Company Limited

-                            -                            15                              -                           

D&W (Asia) Limited -                            -                            155                            937                          

BuilderSmart Construction Systems Private Limited -                            -                            3,421                         6,551                       

Less Allowance for doubtful account -                            -                            (3,421)                       -                           

-                            -                            170                            7,488                       

Accrued Income

Director

40                              -                            -                           

-                           

Accrued Interest

Install Direct Company Limited -                            -                            44                             

10                            

Short term-Loan to

Install Direct Company Limited -                            -                            500                           

3,500                       

Account payable 

Install Direct Company Limited -                            -                            215                            3,774                       

D&W (Asia) Limited -                            -                            6,826                         7,979                       

-                            -                           

7,041                         11,753                     

Other payable and Accrued expenses

D&W (Asia) Limited -                            -                            48                              -                           

BuilderSmart Construction Systems Private Limited -                            -                            -                            3,131                       

Director 6                                -                            -                            -                           

6                                -                            48                              3,131                       

Advance receive from director

D&W (Asia) Limited -                            -                            33                              -                           

Director 1,046                         1,705                        -                            -                           

1,046                         1,705                        33                             

-                           

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

Unit: Thousands Baht


During the 2nd quarter of the year 2015, the Company offset the advance payment against accrued expenses of BuilderSmart Construction Systems Private Limited (subsidiary) of Baht 3.13 million because the subsidiary ceased operations.
The management of the Company fully provided allowance for doubtful account for the outstanding amount of the advance payment of Baht 3.42 million.
C) Related party transactions
The related-party transactions for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2015 and 2014 are as follows:

[image: image3.emf] 2015   2014   2015   2014 

Revenues from sales and services

Install Direct Company Limited -                    -                    14,168                            15,873 

D&W (Asia) Limited -                    -                    195                                      393 

Living vis Company Limited -                    2,477                 -                    12                     

Director 160                    -                    -                    -                   

160                    2,477                 14,363               16,278              

Return on sales

D&W (Asia) Limited -                    -                    -                    2,501                

Cost of sales and services

Install Direct Company Limited -                    -                    3,758                 5,276                

D&W (Asia) Limited -                    -                    16,669               30,349              

-                    -                    20,427               35,625              

Rental income

Install Direct Company Limited -                    -                    900                    900                   

Interest Income

Install Direct Company Limited -                    -                    34                      298                   

Commision expenses

BuilderSmart Construction 

Systems Private Limited -                    -                    -                    2,067                

-                    -                    -                    2,067                

Rental expenses

Sobreuk associate (Body of persons) 2,446                                2,116  2,446                                2,116 

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

 Unit: Thousands Baht 


5. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
The cash and cash equivalents as at September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014 are as follows: 

[image: image4.emf]September 30, 2015December 31, 2014September 30, 2015December 31, 2014

Cash on hand                          298                        179                            102                           37 

Cash at banks – saving accounts                     79,780                   51,338                       67,528                    43,069 

Cash at banks – current accounts                       7,331                   19,191                         5,257                    14,847 

Total                     87,409                   70,708                       72,887                    57,953 

Unit: Thousands Baht

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements


6. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES - NET
Trade and other receivables as at September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014 are as follows:

[image: image5.emf]September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014 September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014

Trade receivable:-

Trade receivable - related parties 128                            -                                                  11,504                          7,216 

Trade receivables 85,975                                             92,857                       72,445                        81,601 

Less Allowance for doubful account (11,957) (11,066) (8,916) (8,024)

Total trade receivables 74,146                       81,791                       75,033                       80,793                      

Other receivables:-

    Other receivables - related parties -                            -                             535                                                       107 

Advance to subsidiaries -                            -                             3,591                                                 7,488 

Advance to others 574                                                       830  429                                                       435 

Accrued income 4,047                                                 3,903  1,857                                                 1,740 

Other receivables  88                                                           13  -                            -                            

Prepaid expense 843                                                       551  646                                                       478 

Value added tax receivable 6,658                                                 6,234  383                                                       429 

Less Allowance for doubful account -                                                          -    (3,421)                               -   

Total other receivables 12,210                       11,531                       4,020                         10,677                      

Trade and other receivables 86,356                       93,322                       79,053                       91,470                      

Unit: Thousands Baht

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements


As at September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, aging of trade receivables were as follows:

[image: image6.emf]September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014 September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014

Trade receiveable - related parties

Within credit term -                            -                                                    1,140                         3,565 

Over credit term

Up to 3 months                             42  -                                                    5,604                         3,651 

3 - 6 months                             86  -                                                    4,446                               -   

6 - 12 months -                            -                                                       314                               -   

Over 12 months -                            -                                                          -                                  -   

Total 128                            -                             11,504                       7,216                        

Other - net

Within credit term 47,919                                             50,001  45,709                                             47,757 

Over credit term

Up to 3 months 21,907                                             22,286  16,431                                             18,035 

3 - 6 months 1,764                                                 6,513  1,058                                                 5,423 

6 - 12 months 2,720                                                 2,760  1,330                                                 2,746 

Over 12 months 11,665                                             11,297  7,917                                                 7,640 

Total                      85,975                        92,857                       72,445                        81,601 

Less Allowance for doubtful debts    (11,957)                     (11,066)                                            (8,916) (8,024)                       

Trade and other receivables

                     74,146                        81,791                       75,033                        80,793 

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

Unit: Thousands Baht


7. INVENTORIES - NET
Inventories as at September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014 are as follows:

[image: image7.emf]September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014 September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014

Finished goods 93,554                          111,463                        70,936                          91,117                         

Work-in-progress 12,656                          10,891                          790                               785                              

Raw materials 1,349                            792                               -                                -                               

Less Provision for obsolete stock (2,743)                           (2,743)                           (2,628)                           (2,628)                          

104,816                        120,403                        69,098                          89,274                         

Unit: Thousands Baht

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements


8. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES – NET
The details of investments presented in the separate financial statements are as follows:

[image: image8.emf]September 30, December 31, September 30, December 31, September 30,December 31,

2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014

Install Direct Company Limited Baht 10,000 Baht 5,000                  100                   100              10,000  5,000

BuilderSmart,Construction         

Systems Private Limited  Rs 1,000   Rs 1,000                  100                   100                   684               684 

D&W (Asia) Limited Baht 30,000 Baht 30,000                  100                   100              30,000          30,000 

40,684 35,684

Less Allowance for impairment loss of investment  (684) (684)

     Total investments in subsidiaries 40,000 35,000

Share held by Install Direct Company Limited

Building Bling Company Limited Baht 2,000

-                

                 100 

-                

2,000

                -   

(Unit : Thousands)

Percentage

(Unit : Thousands Baht)

Issue and Paid up Capital 

of  Holding

At cost

Install Direct Company Limited (a subsidiary) called for additional capital according to Extraordinary General Meeting of Shareholders No. 1/2015 as follows: On January 10, 2015, the Company called for paid-up capital for 50,000 shares at Baht 100 per share totaling of Baht 5 million and the Company has registered the capital increase with the Ministry of Commerce on January 14, 2015. As a result, the paid-up capital increased from Baht 5 million to Baht 10 million.
BuilderSmart Construction Systems Private Limited ceased operation in the 2nd quarter of the year 2015.
9. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT – NET

[image: image9.emf]Consolidated Separate

financial statements financial statements

Transactions for the nine-month period 

    ended September 30, 2015

Net book value as at January 1, 2015                             17,919                                8,707 

Additions                             10,422                                6,173 

Disposals  -                                   -                                  

Depreciation                               (5,400)                              (3,141)

Net book value as at September 30, 2015

                            22,941                              11,739 

Unit : Thousands Baht


As at September 30, 2015, pieces of equipment were fully depreciated according to its useful lives each, but are still in use with the original costs before deducting accumulated depreciation amounting to Baht 39.71 million (December 31, 2014: Baht 36.71 million).
As at September 30, 2015, the Company and subsidiary have vehicles at the book value of Baht 5.28 million and which under financial lease agreement.
10. RESTRICTED DEPOSIT AT BANK
As at September 30, 2015, the Group and the Company held time deposits from two commercial banks in the amounting of Baht 34.25 million and of Baht 32.75 million respectively (and as at December 31, 2014: Baht 32.75 million and Baht 31.25 million respectively). The deposits were pledged as collateral for issuing credit facilities comprising short-term loans, letters of credit and trust receipt (Note 12) and as guarantees for payment of goods to suppliers. 
11. INTANGIBLE ASSET – NET
Intangible asset as at September 30, 2015 comprised:

[image: image10.emf]Patent and  Computer Patent and  Computer

trademark software trademark software

Transactions For the nine-month 

period ended September 30, 2015

Net book value as at January 1, 2015 302                  1,313               1,615          302                  802                  1,104         

Additions -                   334                  334             -                   174                  174            

Amortization   (254)                 (376)                 (630)            (254)                 (248)                 (502)           

Net book value as at September 30, 2015 48                    1,271               1,319          48                    728                  776            

 Separate financial statements        

Total

Unit : Thousands Baht

Consolidated financial statements 

Total


12. SHORT-TERM LOANS FROM FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Short-term loans from financial institutions as at September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014 comprised:

[image: image11.emf]September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014 September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014

Promissory note 34,708                                            22,685  34,708                                            22,685 

Trust receipt                        9,344                       19,368                         2,962                         7,214 

Total                      44,052                       42,053                       37,670                       29,899 

Unit: Thousands Baht

Consolidated financial statements   Separate financial statements 


As at September 30, 2015, the Group has short-term trade financing facilities from financial institutions according to loan agreements with a total maximum credit limit of Baht 190 million. (as at December 31, 2014: Baht 180 million) Trade financing facilities include short-term loans, letters of credit, trust receipts and banks’ letters of guarantee. The loan facilities charged interest at rates ranging from 5.00% to 7.90% per annum.
13. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES 
Trade and other payables as at September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014 are as follows:

[image: image12.emf]September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014 September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014

Trade payable

Trade payable  56,023                       69,007                      47,306                       58,766                     

Trade payable - related parties  -                            -                            7,041                         11,753                     

Total trade payable 56,023                       69,007                      54,347                       70,519                     

Other payables

Accounts payable to related parties 6                                -                            48                              3,131                       

Advance from related parties 1,046                         1,705                        33                              -                           

Others accounts payable 8,817                         14,703                      5,243                         10,568                     

Accrued expenses 12,852                       6,543                        7,114                         3,657                       

Revenue department payable 518                            1,974                        -                            799                          

Total other payables 23,239                       24,925                      12,438                       18,155                     

Total trade and other payables 79,262                       93,932                      66,785                       88,674                     

Unit: Thousands Baht

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements


14. LIABILITIES UNDER FINANCIAL LEASE AGREEMENTS - NET

Liabilities under financial lease agreements as at September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014 comprised

[image: image13.emf]September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014 September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014

Liabilities under financial lease agreements 3,760                        1,896                        2,375                        396                          

Less Current portion (1,444)                       (746)                          (731)                          (153)                         

Liabilities under financial lease agreements - Net 2,316                        1,150                        1,644                        243                          

Consolidated Financial Statements Seperate Financial Statements

Unit: Thousands Baht

The Company and a subsidiary entered into six financial lease agreement for vehicles each with the term of four years. There agreements require monthly payments of Baht 78,150.
The subsidiary entered into sale and leaseback contract with a financial institution for machinery. The contract stipulates monthly payments be made in amount of Baht 55,869 for 36 periods ending by May 31, 2017.This contract guaranteed by the Company.
As at September 30, 2015, the subsidiary has the following obligation to pay the minimum rent under lease financial agreements.

[image: image14.emf]Consolidated Financial  Seperate Financial 

Year Statements Statements

1 1,444                               731                                 

2-5 2,316                               1,644                              

3,760                               2,375                              

Unit: Thousands Baht


15. DEFERRED INCOME TAX ASSETS
Deferred income tax as at September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014 were consisted of:


[image: image15.emf]Unit: Thousand Baht

September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014 September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014

Deferred income tax assets 4,505                         3,710                        3,778                         3,182                       

Deferred income tax liabilities -                            -                            -                            -                           

Deferred income tax assets (liabilities) - net 4,505                         3,710                        3,778                         3,182                       

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements


Movements in deferred income tax assets during the periods were as follows:


[image: image16.emf]Unit: Thousand Baht

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

At January 1, Profit At September 30, At January 1, Profit At September 30, 

2015 (loss) 2015 2015 (loss) 2015

Deferred income tax assets

Allowance for doubtful accounts 2,200              (9)                   2,191              1,672              (9)                   1,663             

Allowance for devaluation of 

inventories

334                 192                 526                 334                 192                 526                

Reserve for share-based payment 220                 199                 419                 220                 199                 419                

Employee benefit obligations 647                 413                 1,060              647                 214                 861                

Impairment loss on investments 229                 -                 229                 229                 -                 229                

Impairment loss on assets 80                   -                 80                   80                   -                 80                  

   Total 3,710              795                 4,505              3,182              596                 3,778             

   Total



[image: image17.emf]Unit: Thousand Baht

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

At January 1, Profit At September 30, At January 1, Profit At September 30, 

2014 (loss) 2014 2014 (loss) 2014

Deferred income tax assets

Allowance for doubtful accounts 2,200              -                 2,200              1,672              -                 1,672             

Allowance for devaluation of 

inventories

334                 -                 334                 334                 -                 334                

Reserve for share-based payment 220                 -                 220                 220                 -                 220                

Employee benefit obligations 647                 -                 647                 647                 -                 647                

Impairment loss on investments 229                 -                 229                 229                 -                 229                

Impairment loss on assets 80                   -                 80                   80                   -                 80                  

   Total 3,710              -                 3,710              3,182              -                 3,182             


16. EMPLOYEE BENEFIT LIABILITIES
Movements of the present value of employee benefit obligations for each of the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2015 and 2014 were as follows:

[image: image18.emf]2015 2014 2015 2014

Employee benefit obligations at beginning as at      

January 1, 4,279                         3,418                        3,418                         2,828                       

Employee benefit expenses in the statements of 

comprehensive income: 

Current service cost for the period 520                            507                           345                            330                          

Interest from obligation for the period 168                            139                           134                            112                          

Employee benefit obligations at ending as at 

September 30, 4,967                         4,064                        3,897                         3,270                       

Unit: Thousands Baht

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements

Employee benefit obligations in the statements of financial position as at September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014 comprised:

[image: image19.emf]September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014 September 30, 2015 December 31, 2014

Present value of obligation 4,967                         4,279                        3,897                         3,418                       

Fair value of plan assets -                            -                            -                            -                           

Employee benefit obligations 

in the statements of financial position  4,967                         4,279                        3,897                         3,418                       

Unit: Thousands Baht

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements


17. INCOME TAX EXPENSE
Income tax expenses for the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2015 and 2014 were as follows:

[image: image20.emf]Unit: Thousand Baht

2015 2014 2015 2014

Current tax expense

Current period 4,440                  5,106                       4,333                  3,955                      

Deferred tax expense

Movements in temporary differences (795)                    -                           (596)                    -                          

Total 3,645                  5,106                       3,737                  3,955                      

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements


18. SHARE CAPITAL
On April 23, 2015, the Annual General Shareholders’ Meeting of the Company passed a resolution to increase the registered capital from 1,139,999,900 shares at Baht 0.10 per share totaling of Baht 113.99 million to the new registered capital of 1,424,999,875 shares at Baht 0.10 per share totaling of Baht 142.50 million to support the payment of a stock dividend and the adjusted right to exercise the warrants. The Company registered the change on May 26, 2015.
At Extraordinary Shareholders’ Meeting No. 1/2557 of the Company held on September 18, 2014, The Company approved a change in the par value of Baht 0.50 per share to the par value of Baht 0.10 per share. As a result, the number of registered ordinary shares capital increased from 227,999,980 ordinary shares at par value of Baht 0.50 per share to 1,139,999,900 shares at Baht 0.10 per share. The Company registered the change in par value on October 2, 2014.

At the Extraordinary Shareholders’ Meeting held on December 20, 2012, the shareholders passed a resolution as follows:

The resolution offered 75,000,000 units of warrants to existing shareholders whose names appeared in the share register at the closing date of the share register book as of December 27, 2012 at the ratio of two existing ordinary shares per Warrant for (free), for 75,000,000 units and 3,000,000 units of warrants to the directors and/or the employees of the Company and/or it subsidiaries (ESOP), and approved the increase in authorized share capital from Baht 75,000,000 to Baht 114,000,000 by issuing 78,000,000 new ordinary shares, at the par value of Baht 0.50 each, totaling Baht 39,000,000 reserved for the exercise of allocation of the warrants above. The Company registered the increase of its share capital on January 3, 2013.
The Stock Exchange has granted a listing of certificate representing the right to purchase share (warrants) of the Company from February 14, 2013.
Features of Warrants allotted to existing shareholders

Type: 
Registered and transferable warrants for the purchase of ordinary shares

Offering units:
75,000,000 units

Offering price per unit:
Baht 0 (Baht Zero)

Term:  
3 years from the issue and offer date

Exercise ratio: 
1 warrant: 1 ordinary share. (Currently 1 warrant is for 6.25 ordinary shares according to the information as of April 28, 2015)

Exercise price: 
One warrant unit is entitled to purchase one ordinary share at Baht 0.50 per share (Currently the exercise price is Baht 0.10 per share according to the information as of April 28, 2015)

Exercise of Warrants:
Warrant Holders can exercise the right to purchase ordinary shares of the Company after 1 year from the date of issue of the warrants. Warrant holder may exercise the warrants on the last business day of each quarter.
Movement of share warrants during the period ended September 30, 2015 and 2014 are as follows:

[image: image21.emf]2015 2014

Warrant issued at January 1,  16,483                         75,000                        

Less Exercised during the period (4,510) (32,217)

Warrant issued at September 30,  11,973                         42,783                        

Unit: Thousand

Number of warrant


The Company increased the issued and paid-up share capital from the exercise of warrants according to the below details:

[image: image22.emf]Number of Exercise

Exercise Date Unit: Thousands unit Unit: Thousands unit Unit: Thousands Baht

March 31, 2014 13,445                        67,225                        6,722                            April 10, 2014

June 30, 2014 300                             1,500                          150                               July 8, 2014

September 30, 2014 18,472                        92,359                        9,236                            October 2, 2014

December 31, 2014 26,299                        131,500                      13,150                          January 8, 2015

March 31, 2015 4,329                          21,647                        2,165                            April 7, 2015

June 30, 2015 162                             1,013                          101                               July 7, 2015

September 30, 2015 19                               118                             12                                 October 12, 2015

63,026                        315,362                      31,536                         

Changes in the issued and paid-up

Date of registration of capital 

increase with Ministry of 

Commerce


Characteristics of warrants allotted to the directors and/or the employees of the Company and/or it subsidiaries (ESOP)
Type:  
Registered and non-transferable warrants to purchase ordinary shares 

Offering units:
3,000,000 units 

Offering price per unit:   
Baht - 0 - (Baht zero).

Term:  
3 years from the issue and offer date.

Exercise Ratio: 
1 Warrant: 1 ordinary share (Currently 1 warrant is for 6.25 ordinary shares according to the information as of April 28, 2015)

Exercise Price: 
Baht 1 per share. (Currently the exercise price is Baht 0.10 per share according to the information as of April 28, 2015)

The fair value of the warrants, As measured by Black-Scholes method under financial assumptions is as follow;

[image: image23.emf]Share price has as at provide of warrant. 2.10

Exercise price warrant 1

The fluctuation of stock prices expected 72.81%

The expected period  3 Years

Expecte dividend yield -             

Riskfree interest rate 3.12%


ESOP movement during the period ended September 30, 2015 and 2014 is as follows:

[image: image24.emf]2015 2014

ESOP issued at January 1,  2,080                           3,000                          

Less Canceled during the period -                               (920)

ESOP issued at September 30, 2,080                           2,080                          

Number of warrant

Unit: Thousand


19. Dividend
On April 23, 2015, the Annual General Shareholders’ Meeting of the Company passed resolutions approving the payment of a stock dividend from the operating results of the Company for the year 2014 in the ratio of 4 existing shares per 1 dividend share, totaling of 266.06 million shares at Baht 0.10 per share, or in the total amount of Baht 26.60 million and which shall be converted as a dividend payment at Baht 0.025 per share and approved for payment as a dividend by cash at the rate of Baht 0.00278 per share totaling of Baht 2.96 million.
The Annual General Shareholders’ Meeting of the Company held on April 24, 2014, approved the dividend payment for the operating results of the Company for the year 2013 of Baht 0.07 per share totaling Baht 12 million. The Company paid the dividend to shareholders on May 20, 2014.

20. LEGAL RESERVE
The legal reserve of the Company was established in accordance with the provisions of the Thai Public Company Limited Act B.E. 2535, which requires the appropriation as legal reserve of at least 5% of net income for the year until the reserve reaches 10% of the authorized share capital. This reserve is not available for dividend distribution. 
21. PROVIDENT FUND
The Company established a contributory registered provident fund, in accordance with the Provident Fund Act B.E. 2530. The registered provident fund was approved by the Ministry of Finance. Under the plan, employees must contribute 3 percent of their basic salary, with 3 percent to be matched by the Company. The Company appointed an authorized fund manager to manage the fund in accordance with the terms and conditions prescribed in the Ministerial Regulation No. 2 (B.E. 2532) issued under the Provident Fund Act B.E. 2530. 

During the period, the Company’s contribution to the provident fund recorded in the consolidated and the separate financial statements are Baht 1.20 million and Baht 0.82 million respectively.
22. EXPENSES BY NATURE
Significant expenses by nature for the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2015 and 2014 are as follows:

[image: image25.emf]2015 2014 2015 2014

Changes in inventories of finished goods and 

work in process                5,327               (6,646)                9,399               (5,700)

Raw materials and consumable used            289,252             281,712             230,876             223,366 

Depreciation  and amortization                 6,030                 5,337                 3,643                 3,622 

Staff costs              71,745               58,803               45,634               40,383 

Commission, advertising and sale promotion              12,761               11,188               11,739                 9,890 

Transport and distribution                6,159                 6,188                 5,675                 5,644 

Rental expenses                7,981                 7,248                 4,102                 3,536 

Consultant and professional service fee                4,024                 1,565                 3,750                 1,307 

Unit: Thousands Baht

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements


23. Basic earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is determined by dividing profit for the period attributable to equity holders of the Company (excluding other comprehensive income) by the weighted average number of ordinary shares issued during the period. The number of ordinary shares has been adjusted in proportion to the change in the number of shares as a result of the change in par value from Baht 0.50 per share to Baht 0.10 per share as discussed in Note 18 to the financial statements and has been adjusted in proportion to change in the number of shares as a result of the distribution of the stock dividends as discussed in Note 19 to the financial statement. The number of ordinary shares is adjusted as if the changes in number of shares and par value had occurred at the beginning of the earliest period.
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For the three-month periods ended September 30,

Profit for the period (Thousand Baht) 7,050 5,838 2,627 7,738

Number of ordinary shares after reflecting

 the resulting change in par value (Thousand shares) 1,331,300            1,024,661           1,331,300            1,024,661                 

Earnings per share (Baht/share) 0.01                     0.01                    -                       0.01                          

For the nine-month periods ended September 30,

Profit for the period (Thousand Baht) 12,736                 18,475                10,320                 15,165                      

Number of ordinary shares after reflecting

 the resulting change in par value (Thousand shares) 1,321,712            994,890              1,321,712            994,890                    

Earnings per share (Baht/share) 0.01                     0.02                    0.01                     0.02                          

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements


24. DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE  
Diluted earnings per share are calculated as follows:
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For the three-month periods ended September 30,

Net profit attributable to shareholders 

of the parent (Thousand Baht) 7,050                    5,838                    2,627                    7,738                   

Number of ordinary share outstanding

at beginning of  periods

Number of ordinary shares outstanding (basic) 

(Thousand shares) 1,331,300             1,024,661             1,331,300             1,024,661            

Effect of warrants to be exercised 78,723                  266,057                78,723                  266,057               

Weighted average number of ordinary shares

outstanding during the periods (diluted)

(Thousand shares) 1,410,023             1,290,718             1,410,023             1,290,718            

Diluted earnings per share  (Baht/share) -                        -                        -                        0.01                     

For the nine-month periods ended September 30,

Net profit attributable to shareholders 

of the parent (Thousand Baht) 12,736                  18,475                  10,320                  15,165                 

Number of ordinary share outstanding

at beginning of  periods

Number of ordinary shares outstanding (basic) 

(Thousand shares) 1,321,712             994,890                1,321,712             994,890               

Effect of warrants to be exercised 78,723                  266,057                78,723                  266,057               

Weighted average number of ordinary shares

outstanding during the periods (diluted)

(Thousand shares) 1,400,435             1,260,947             1,400,435             1,260,947            

Diluted earnings per share  (Baht/share) 0.01                      0.01                      0.01                      0.01                     

Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements


25. FINANCIAL INFORMATION BY SEGMENT
Segment information is presented with respect to the Group’s business segment which and is based on the Group’s management and internal reporting structure.
Segment results and assets include items directly attributable to a segment as well as those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis. Unallocated items comprise corporate assets, other income, selling expenses, administrative expenses and finance costs.
The Group’s business segment information and reconciliation of reportable segment profit or loss for the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2015 and 2014 was as follows:
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Total Elimination of inter-segment Consolidated financial statements

transactions

2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014 2015 2014

For the nine-month periods 

    ended September 30,

Revenue from external 

customers 308,180            224,965            109,203             150,138             417,383         375,103         -                  -                 417,383            375,103           

Inter-segment revenue

17,792              49,247              16,998               144                    34,790           49,391           34,790            49,391           -                    -                   

Reportable segment profit

(loss) before income tax 13,749              16,029 

                 (376)

7,517  13,373           23,546                      (3,008) (35)                 16,381              23,581             

Reportable segment fixed assets 12,417              9,931                10,915               8,688                 23,332           18,619           391                 391                22,941              18,228             

Segment 1 sale of construction 

material

Segment 2 interior design and 

installation

There have been no changes to the basis of segmentation or the measurement basis for the segment profit or loss since December 31, 2014.

26. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 
A) 
CONTRACTS OF LAND AND PROPERTY LEASES

As at September 30, 2015, the Group was a party to eight land and building leases agreements. The leased areas are used for office buildings and storage warehouses. The Company had outstanding rental commitments of Baht 11.42 million according to the follows details:
	Year
	Million Baht

	Within 1 year
	5.90

	2-5 years
	5.52


B) 
BANK GUARANTEE ISSUED BY BANKS
As at September 30, 2015, the Group had letters of guarantee issued by banks for payment of goods to suppliers amounting of Baht 33.97 million.
27. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT
The primary objective of the Company’s capital management is to ensure that it has an appropriate financial structure and to maintain the ability of the Company to continue its business as a going concern. 
According to the statement of financial position as at September 30, 2015, the Group and the Company's debt-to-equity ratio were 0.80:1 and 0.61:1 respectively (as at December 31, 2014: 0.93:1 and 0.76:1) 
28. APPROVAL OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
These interim financial statements were authorized for issue by the Company’s Board of directors on November 12, 2015.
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